from time to time for Preferential Issues and as are in force on the date of this notice,
are stated below:
i) Objects of the Issue: As mentioned above, the objective of the issue of equity
and preference shares is to meet out the terms and conditions of the proposed Re-
structuring Scheme sanctioned by State Bank of India for conversion of secured term
loans into Equity and 1% Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares. The issue of
shares is part of the  re-structuring package sanctioned by State Bank of India.
ii) Intention of the promoters / directors / their associates and relatives / key management
persons  with regard to the proposed issue :-
The proposed issue of securities is in terms of the re-structuring package sanctioned
by State Bank of India. The allotment would not result in any change in control or
management of the affairs of the Company. However there will be consequential
change in the voting rights / share holding of the Company.

iii) Shareholding Pattern of the Company before and after the Proposed Issue:

Particulars Pre-allottment Holding Post-allottment Holding

Category of
Shareholders

Total No.of
shares

% of Paid up
capital

Total No.of
shares

% of Paid up
capital

Promoter & Promoter
Group

10543796   45.7736 10543796  34.5656

Bodies Corporate   2598022   11.2787   2598022   8.5171

Foreign Institutional
Investor

  2100000   9.1167   2100000   6.8844

Financial Institution/Banks-

1. SBI   7469100  24.4858

Resident Individuals   4179223   18.1432   4179223  13.7007

Clearing Members   162607   0.7059   162607   0.5331

Non Resident Indians   51017   0.2215   51017   0.1672

Foreign Companies   3400000   14.7604   3400000  11.1462

Total 23034665 100.00 30503765 100.00

NOTE:
The above Shareholding Pattern may change upon transfer of shares by existing
shareholders of the Company from time to time.
iv) Proposed time within which the allotment shall be complete:
The Board will allot Equity Shares / CRPS within 15 days from the date of this Annual
General Meeting.
v) Pricing of the Issue:
As per SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2009, for preferential issue, the issue price of the
equity shares to be issued to State Bank of India comes to Rs.4.42/-. Against this, the
equity shares are proposed to be issued on preferential basis at a price of Rs.10/- per
share (i.e. at par value).